City of Sherwood, Oregon

Ordinance No. 98-1065

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION STANDARD DRAWINGS FOR THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Sherwood's currently implements Construction Standards from Washington County to regulate construction of public improvements; and

WHEREAS, this Ordinance shall incorporate and establish new Construction Standards and shall be the accepted standard which will take precedence over any other agency standard for the City of Sherwood.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Drawings

<u>Section 1</u>: The City of Sherwood Construction Standards, are attached hereto as Exhibit A, and hereby APPROVED AND ADOPTED in its entirety and supersedes all prior adopted Construction Drawing Standards.

Drawings & Specifications

Drawings

<u>Section 2:</u> Because it is necessary to have standardized specifications for construction, whether the construction be pursuant to public contract, or to private development, in place to protect the interest of public health, safety and welfare, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be effective upon its approval and adoption by the City Council and the Mayor.

Duly passed by the City Council this 24th day of November, 1998.

Mayo

Mark Cottle, Council President

ATTEST:

Jon Bormet, City Manager-Recorder \\Srv1\vol1\DATASHARED\SHERWOOD CITY COUNCIL\Legislation\Ordinances 1998\98-1065 ord - Adopting Construction Standards.doc Ordinance No. 98-November 24, 1998 Page 1

C

Boyle Cottle Krause Heironimus Patterson

